

**IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA**

CAMPAIGN LEGAL CENTER and
CATHERINE HINCKLEY KELLEY,

Plaintiffs,

v.

FEDERAL ELECTION COMMISSION,

Defendant,

HILLARY FOR AMERICA and
CORRECT THE RECORD,

Defendant-Intervenors.

Civil Action No: 1:19-cv-02336-JEB

PLAINTIFFS' SECOND MOTION FOR SUMMARY JUDGMENT

Plaintiffs Campaign Legal Center and Catherine Hinckley Kelley, pursuant to Fed. R. Civ. P. 56, Local Rules 7(h)(2) and 7(n), and the Federal Election Campaign Act ("FECA"), 52 U.S.C. § 30109(a)(8)(C), respectfully move this Court for a summary judgment declaring that the Federal Election Commission's dismissal of plaintiffs' administrative complaint against Correct the Record and Hillary for America was contrary to law, and directing the Commission to conform with such declaration within thirty days consistent with the Court's judgment.

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iv
INTRODUCTION & SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	1
STATEMENT OF FACTS	5
I. The Administrative Complaint	5
II. Commission Review and Dismissal of Complaint	7
III. Procedural History	8
STANDARD OF REVIEW	10
ARGUMENT	10
I. The Dismissal Was Contrary to Law	10
A. A deferential standard of review does not excuse an impermissible construction of the Act or arbitrary and unreasoned decision-making	10
B. The dismissal was based on impermissible interpretations of the Act	12
1. FECA’s text is unambiguous and makes clear Congress’s intent to regulate the coordinated expenditures at issue here as in-kind contributions	13
2. The dismissal was based on an impermissible construction of the coordination regulations and internet exemption.....	15
3. Intervenors’ constitutional and policy arguments are unavailing	18
C. The controlling Commissioners’ conclusion that there was insufficient evidence of coordination was arbitrary, capricious, and wholly contrary to the record	21
1. The record includes copious evidence showing CTR and HFA coordinated on non-exempt activities	21
2. The controlling Commissioners arbitrarily disregarded CTR’s and HFA’s responses to the administrative complaint	25
II. This Case Is Not Moot	26
A. Intervenors improperly cast a mootness defense as a concern about redressability	27
B. Plaintiffs have proven their standing, including a “quintessential informational injury” redressable by this Court.....	29
C. Intervenors have not shown that the statute of limitations in 28 U.S.C. § 2462 makes effectual relief impossible in this case	31
1. The statute of limitations does not bar claims for equitable relief.....	32
2. The statute of limitations has not run.....	35

D. Intervenors cannot establish mootness by claiming to lack the requisite knowledge or records to effectuate required disclosures	38
CONCLUSION	39
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	42

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<u>Page</u>
Cases:	
<i>Akins v. FEC</i> , 101 F.3d 731 (D.C. Cir. 1996).....	39
<i>Antosh v. FEC</i> , 599 F. Supp. 850 (D.D.C. 1984).....	25
<i>AstraZeneca Pharm. LP v. FDA</i> , 713 F.3d 1134 (D.C. Cir. 2013).....	28
<i>BP Am. Prod. Co. v. Burton</i> , 549 U.S. 84 (2006).....	36
<i>Buckley v. Valeo</i> , 424 U.S. 1 (1976).....	12, 15
<i>Campbell-Ewald v. Gomez</i> , 136 S. Ct. 663 (2016).....	28
<i>CLC v. FEC</i> , 334 F.R.D. 1 (D.D.C. 2019).....	9
<i>Common Cause v. FEC</i> , 842 F.2d 436 (D.C. Cir. 1988)	11, 17, 31
<i>CREW v. American Action Network</i> , 410 F. Supp. 3d 1 (D.D.C. 2019).....	35, 37
<i>CREW v. FEC</i> , 209 F. Supp. 3d 77 (D.D.C. 2016).....	30, 31
<i>Currier v. Radio Free Europe/Radio Liberty, Inc.</i> , 159 F.3d 1363 (D.C. Cir. 1998).....	37
<i>Decker v. N.W. Env'tl. Def. Ctr.</i> , 133 S. Ct. 1326 (2013).....	27
<i>Dep't of Homeland Sec. v. Regents of the Univ. of Cal.</i> , 140 S. Ct. 1891 (2020)	11
<i>Drath v. FTC</i> , 239 F.2d 452 (D.C. Cir. 1956)	33
<i>Entergy Servs., Inc. v. FERC</i> , 391 F.3d 1240 (D.C. Cir. 2004).....	28
<i>*FEC v. Akins</i> , 524 U.S. 11 (1998).....	4, 9, 27, 29-30, 39
<i>FEC v. Christian Coalition</i> , 965 F. Supp. 66 (D.D.C. 1997)	4, 32, 34
<i>FEC v. Craig for U.S. Senate</i> , 816 F.3d 829 (D.C. Cir. 2016).....	34
<i>FEC v. Legi-Tech, Inc.</i> , 75 F.3d 704 (D.C. Cir. 1996)	11
<i>FEC v. Nat'l Republican Senatorial Comm.</i> , 877 F. Supp. 15 (D.D.C. 1995).....	32, 37
<i>FEC v. Nat'l Right to Work Comm., Inc.</i> , 916 F. Supp. 10 (D.D.C. 1996)	32
<i>Firefighters Local Union No. 1784 v. Stotts</i> , 467 U.S. 561 (1984)	28
<i>Friends of the Earth, Inc. v. Laidlaw Env'tl. Servs., Inc.</i> , 528 U.S. 167 (2000).....	27, 28
<i>Honeywell Int'l v. Nuclear Regul. Comm'n</i> , 628 F.3d 568 (D.C. Cir.)	4, 28
<i>In re Carter-Mondale Reelection Comm., Inc.</i> , 642 F.2d 538 (D.C. Cir. 1980).....	10
<i>In re Federal Election Campaign Act Litig.</i> , 474 F. Supp. 1044 (D.D.C. 1979).....	23
<i>Jackson v. Modly</i> , 949 F.3d 763 (D.C. Cir. 2020)	36
<i>Johnson v. SEC</i> , 87 F.3d 484 (D.C. Cir. 1996).....	32

<i>Kifafi v. Hilton Hotels Retirement Plan</i> , 701 F.3d 718 (D.C. Cir. 2012)	28
<i>Kokesh v. SEC</i> , 137 S. Ct. 1635 (2017)	32-33
<i>LaRoque v. Holder</i> , 679 F.3d 905 (D.C. Cir. 2012)	28
<i>Loughlin v. United States</i> , 393 F.3d 155 (D.C. Cir. 2004)	27
<i>Massachusetts v. EPA</i> , 549 U.S. 497 (2007)	39
<i>McConnell v. FEC</i> , 540 U.S. 93 (2003).....	20
<i>*Motor Vehicle Mfrs. Ass’n of U.S., Inc. v. State Farm Mut. Auto. Ins. Co.</i> , 463 U.S. 29 (1983).....	4, 10, 11, 18, 20, 21, 26
<i>Mt. Hood Stages, Inc. v. Greyhound Corp.</i> , 616 F.2d 394 (9th Cir. 1980).....	36, 37
<i>NTCH, Inc. v. FCC</i> , 841 F.3d 497 (D.C. Cir. 2016).....	29
<i>Oglala Sioux Tribe v. U.S. Nuclear Regul. Comm’n</i> , 896 F.3d 520 (D.C. Cir. 2018).....	11, 24
<i>*Orloski v. FEC</i> , 795 F.2d 156 (D.C. Cir. 1986).....	1, 2, 10
<i>Riordan v. SEC</i> , 627 F.3d 1230 (D.C. Cir. 2010).....	32, 34
<i>Seattle Audubon Soc’y v. Robertson</i> , 931 F.2d 590 (9th Cir. 1991).....	36
<i>SEC v. Chenery Corp.</i> , 318 U.S. 80 (1943)	11
<i>Shays v. FEC</i> , 337 F. Supp. 2d 28 (D.D.C. 2004) (“ <i>Shays I</i> ”)	12
<i>Shays v. FEC</i> , 414 F.3d 76 (D.C. Cir. 2005) (“ <i>Shays II</i> ”)	10
<i>Shays v. FEC</i> , 528 F.3d 914 (D.C. Cir. 2008) (“ <i>Shays III</i> ”).....	15
<i>Sierra Club v. Entergy Arkansas LLC</i> , 503 F. Supp. 3d 821 (E.D. Ark. 2020).....	32
<i>Southeast Ala. Med. Ctr. v. Sebelius</i> , 572 F.3d 912 (D.C. Cir 2009)	15
<i>SEC v. Brown</i> , 740 F. Supp. 2d 148 (D.D.C. 2010)	32
<i>United States v. Kwai Fun Wong</i> , 575 U.S. 402 (2015)	36
Statutes:	
28 U.S.C. § 2111.....	11
28 U.S.C. § 2462.....	3, 4, 27, 31, 33, 35
52 U.S.C. § 30101(8)(A)(i).....	12
52 U.S.C. § 30101(8)(A)(ii).....	6
52 U.S.C. § 30101(9)(A)(i).....	12, 14
52 U.S.C. § 30102(c)	39
52 U.S.C. § 30102(d)	39

52 U.S.C. § 30104.....6, 7, 38
 52 U.S.C. § 30104(a)(1).....39
 52 U.S.C. § 30104(a)(11)(B)33
 52 U.S.C. § 30109(a)(2).....7
 52 U.S.C. § 30109(a)(8).....4, 8, 36, 37
 52 U.S.C. § 30109(a)(8)(C)1, 10
 52 U.S.C. § 30111(a)(4).....33
 52 U.S.C. § 30116(a)7
 52 U.S.C. § 30116(a)(1).....6
 52 U.S.C. § 30116(a)(2)(A)6
 52 U.S.C. § 30116(a)(7)(B)(i).....6, 12, 16, 25
 52 U.S.C. § 30118(a)6, 7

Legislative and Regulatory Authorities:

11 C.F.R. § 100.261, 6
 11 C.F.R. § 100.7325
 11 C.F.R. § 100.9416
 11 C.F.R. § 100.15516
 11 C.F.R. § 106.424
 11 C.F.R. § 109.206, 16
 11 C.F.R. § 109.211, 6, 8

Other Materials:

Conciliation Agreement, MUR 6538R (Americans for Job Security) (Aug. 28, 2019)34
 FEC Guidebook for Complainants and Respondents on the FEC Enforcement Process
 (2012), https://www.fec.gov/resources/cms-content/documents/respondent_guide.pdf23
 First Gen. Counsel’s Report, MUR 6657 (Mo. Democratic State Comm.) (May 6,
 2013), 6-7, <https://www.fec.gov/files/legal/murs/6657/13044343282.pdf>.....17
 First Gen. Counsel’s Report, MUR 6729 (Checks and Balances) (Aug. 6, 2014),
<https://www.fec.gov/files/legal/murs/6729/14044363781.pdf>16
 Internet Communications, 71 Fed. Reg. 18,589 (Final Rules with Explanation &
 Justification).....16

Joint Report of DOJ/DHS on Foreign Interference Targeting Election Infrastructure or Political Organization, Campaign, or Candidate Infrastructure Related to the 2020 US Federal Elections (2021), https://www.dhs.gov/sites/default/files/publications/21_0311_key-findings-and-recommendations-related-to-2020-elections_1.pdf.....19

Letter from Ezra W. Reese, Counsel for Correct the Record, to Debbie Chacona, FEC Reports Analysis Division (Aug. 5, 2022), <https://docquery.fec.gov/pdf/319/202208110300416319/202208110300416319.pdf>.....31

Meysam Alizadeh *et al.*, *Content-based features predict social media influence operations*, Science Advances, Vol. 6 (July 24, 2020), <https://www.science.org/doi/10.1126/sciadv.abb5824>19

Statement of Reasons of Comm’r Ellen L. Weintraub, MUR 7220 (Sept. 24, 2021) (Make America Great Again PAC), https://www.fec.gov/files/legal/murs/7220/7220_15.pdf.....31
